knowledge, attitude, and practice toward exercise and its benefits among individuals with T2DM. 

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1. Study Population, Sample Size and Sampling 

This study used the descriptive cross-sectional design to collect data, where one hundred and 

ninety-nine participants (199) participated in the study. The study population was individuals with 

T2DM aged 18 years and above, attending church in KwaZulu-Natal-Durban, and community 

members from Chesterville. The participants were selected among the population based on the